

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and)	
DEMOCRACY 21,)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	
	v.)	
)	Civil Action No: 1:16-cv-00752-JDB
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
	Defendant,)	
)	
)	
F8, ELI PUBLISHING, and)	
STEVEN J. LUND,)	
	Intervenor-Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

J. Gerald Hebert (DC Bar No. 447676)
Lawrence M. Noble (DC Bar No. 244434)
Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street N.W., Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer (DC Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

Donald J. Simon (DC Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE.....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations State a Cognizable Claim of Injury in Fact	12
1. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints Seek Information That Is “Required by Statute” to Be Disclosed and That They Have a Right to Obtain.....	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Organizational Interests Have Been Directly and Adversely Impacted by the Deprivation of Information to Which They Are Entitled under FECA	15
a. The inability to obtain required disclosure information directly harms plaintiffs’ organizational missions and impairs the programmatic activities they use to advance their missions	17
b. Defendant’s attempts to discount plaintiffs’ allegations of injury to their programmatic activities fail and run counter to the applicable case law.....	28
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Already “Privy” to the Information Sought in Their Administrative Complaints	33
a. Plaintiffs do not allege that they seek information that is “already available to them.”	35
b. The “true sources” of the LLC contributions remain unsubstantiated, disputed or entirely unknown, and none of the straw entities has disclosed or otherwise made public the information that political committees are required to report under FECA	39
c. There is no support for the contention that access to incomplete and unverified information vindicates the plaintiffs’ right to that information under FECA	42
B. The Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable to the Dismissal of their Administrative Complaints and Is Likely to Be Redressed by a Favorable Court Decision	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	29, 30
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 19, 20, 23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15, 42
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) (“ <i>CREW I</i> ”)	31, 32
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“ <i>CREW II</i> ”)	43
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) (“ <i>CREW III</i> ”)	44
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“ <i>FWW</i> ”)	11, 12
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , No. 15-5070, 2016 WL 3125204 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2016) (“ <i>FOA I</i> ”)	11, 12, 13
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , No. 15-5223, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016) (“ <i>FOA II</i> ”)	4, 14, 15
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 14-7047, 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12, 16
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	43
<i>Kean for Congress Committee v. FEC</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005)	14, 30, 31
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	11, 12, 16, 45
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	22
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	22, 23, 27

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)23

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....37

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“PETA”)16, 28, 29

Pub. Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)34

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)12

Shays v. FEC, 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)36

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)15, 21

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)19, 23, 25

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)4, 13, 14

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....42

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ariz. v. Sec’y of State, 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)34

Statutes and Regulations:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”)17

Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended (“FECA”) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 100135

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....30

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 44

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)7, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)35

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....3
 52 U.S.C. § 30119.....25
 52 U.S.C. § 30121.....25
 52 U.S.C. § 30122..... *passim*
 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(ii).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(b)6
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)6
 11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d)7

Administrative Record Materials:

MUR 6485 (W Spann LLC, et al.):

Admin. Compl. (Aug. 5, 2011), MUR 6485 (W Spann),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390454.pdf>8
 Certification (dated Feb. 23, 2016), MUR 6485 (W Spann),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390516.pdf>1
 First General Counsel’s Report (Aug. 28, 2012), MUR 6485 (W Spann),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390492.pdf>8, 9, 40

MURs 6487 and 6488 (F8 LLC/Eli Publishing L.C., et al.):

Admin. Compl. (Aug. 11, 2011), MUR 6487 (F8 LLC),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390013.pdf>8
 Admin. Compl. (Aug. 11, 2011), MUR 6488 (Eli Publishing, L.C.),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390759.pdf>8
 Certification (dated Feb. 23, 2016), MURs 6487 and 6488 (F8 LLC/Eli
 Publishing), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390805.pdf>1
 First General Counsel’s Report (June 6, 2012), MURs 6487 and 6488 (F8
 LLC/Eli Publishing), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390041.pdf>.....8, 9, 32, 34, 41

MUR 6711 (Specialty Investment Group, Inc., et al.) (“SIG”):

Admin. Compl. (Dec. 20, 2011), MUR 6711 (SIG),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390180.pdf>8
 Certification (dated Feb. 23, 2016), MUR 6711 (SIG),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390359.pdf>1
 First General Counsel’s Report (June 6, 2014), MUR 6711 (SIG),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390267.pdf>8, 9, 10, 32, 40, 41
 Response from Richard J. Stephenson (June 14, 2013), MUR 6711 (SIG),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044390256.pdf>40, 41

Suppl. to Admin. Compl. (Apr. 23, 2013), MUR 6711 (SIG)40

MUR 6930 (Prazraket “Pras” Michel, et al.):

Admin. Compl. (Apr.13, 2015), MUR 6930 (Michel),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044386956.pdf>8

Certification (dated Feb. 23, 2016), MUR 6930 (Michel),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044386999.pdf>1

First General Counsel’s Report (Nov. 19, 2015), MUR 6930 (Michel),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044386985.pdf>8, 10
